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a gross misdemeanor. The board shall investigate facts relat-
ing to violations of sections 148.79 to 148.86.

Approved April 13,1961.

CHAPTER 322—H. F. No. 1362
An act relating to the classification of property for the

purposes of taxation; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sec-
tion 273.13, Subdivision 13.
Be it enacted by.the Legislature of the'State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 273.13,
Subdivision 13, is amended to read as follows:

Subd. 13. Class* 3h, class 3j. All real and personal
property which is used for the purposes of any refinery for
processing crude petroleum • or any derivative thereof, which
is subject to a general property tax, shall be classified for
purposes of taxation as follows: All such real property of
any such refinery shall constitute class 3h and be valued and
assessed at 27 percent of the full and true value thereof and
all such personal property of any such refinery shall consti-
tute class 3j-<md be valued and assessed at 17 percent of the
full and true value therepf. . • . .

Approved April 13,1961. , . . .

CHAPTER 323—H. F. No. 1409

An act relating to registration fee of physical therapists;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 1Ĵ 8.13, as
amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the.State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 148.73, as

amended by Law's 1959, Chapter 282, Section 1, is amended
to read:

148-73 Renewals. Every registered physical thera-
pist shall, during the month of January 1952, and during each
January thereafter, apply to'the board for an extension of his
registration and pay a fee of $5. Registration that is not so

Changes or additions'indicated by it afcics/ deletions >by s



321] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1961 .495

extended on or before January 31 each year, shall automatical-
ly lapse on said date. -The board, in its discretion, may re-
vive and extend a. lapsed registration on the payment of the
required fees. 'Registrants shall likewise pay the said annual
registration fee of $5 for .the balance of the first year of their
registration. ' .' . '. "

Approved April 13,1961.

. CHAPTER 324—H. F. No. 1420
[Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 692,
commonly known as the Babbitt school district in St. Louis
county^ authorizing the issuance of bonds for the construction,
furnishing, and equipment of an addition or additions to the
existing high school building in the village of Babbitt and
providing for the levy of taxes for the payment thereof.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District-No. 692; build-
ing bonds. Independent School District No. 692, common-
ly known as the Babbitt school district in St. Louis county,
is authorized to issue its general obligation bonds in an ag-
gregate principal amount not exceeding $700,000, for the pur-
pose of providing funds for constructing, furnishing, and
equipping an addition or additions to the existing high school
building in the village of Babbitt in said district and for the
purpose of paying any expenses incidental to the issuance of
said bonds.

Sec. 2. Except as hereinafter otherwise provided, the
bonds issued hereunder shall be authorized, issued, sold, exe-
cuted, -and delivered in the manner provided by Minnesota
Statutes 1957, Chapter 475, as amended. Such bonds may be
authorized by a resolution adopted by a two-thirds vote of
the members of the school board of said district without a
vote of the electors of said district. A resolution of the board
levying taxes for the payment of such bonds and interest
thereon as hereinafter authorized and pledging the proceeds
of such levies for the payment of said bonds and interest
thereon shall be deemed to be a compliance with the provi-
sions of said Chapter 475 with respect to the levying of
taxes for the payment thereof. No vote of the electors shall
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